a MicroConverter, Dual 16-Bit/24-Bit ADCs
with Embedded 62kB FLASH MCU
Preliminary Technical Data ADuC844
REV. PrB
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable.
However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any
infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that may result from its use.
No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent rights

2AGND and DGND are shorted internally on the ADuC844.
3Applies to P1.2 to P1.7 pins operating in analog or digital input modes.
ORDERING GUIDE
MODEL
Temperature
Range (oC)
Voltage Range
(V)
User Code
Space
Package Description
Package
Option
ADuC844BS62-5 -40 à+125 4.75 à 5.25 62 kBytes 52-Lead Plastic Quad Flatpack S-52
ADuC844BS62-3 -40 à+125 2.75 à 3.60 62 kBytes 52-Lead Plastic Quad Flatpack S-52
ADuC844BCP62-5 -40 à+125 4.75 à 5.25 62 kBytes 56-Lead Chip Scale Package S-52
ADuC844BCP62-3 -40 à+125 2.75 à 3.60 62 kBytes 56-Lead Chip Scale Package S-52
ADuC844BCP32-5 -40 à+125 4.75 à 5.25 32 kBytes 56-Lead Chip Scale Package S-52
ADuC844BCP32-3 -40 à+125 2.75 à 3.60 32 kBytes 56-Lead Chip Scale Package S-52
ADuC844BCP8-5 -40 à+125 4.75 à 5.25 8 kBytes 56-Lead Chip Scale Package S-52
ADuC844BCP8-3 -40 à+125 2.75 à 3.60 8 kBytes 56-Lead Chip Scale Package S-52
EVAL-ADuC844QS    QuickStart Development System
EVAL-ADuC844QS    QuickStart Plus Development System
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000V
readily accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without
detection. Although the ADuC844 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry,
permanent damage may occur on devices subjected to high-energy electrostatic
discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended to avoid performance
degradation or loss of functionality.
PIN CONFIGURATION
52-Lead MQFP
A Du C834
T OP VIEW
(No t  t o  Sc al e)
P IN  1
IN D E N TIF IE R
1
13
14 26
4052
27
39
56-Lead CSP
PIN 1
INDENTIFIER
1
14
15 28
29
42
4356
ADuC834
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
ADuC844
REV. PrB -9-
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No:
52-MQFP